WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 306

(By Mr. Balland of mercer)

PASSED Je chinary 27 1941

In Effect From Passage

1007. 91 B. No. 208

The Joint Course the or Survivation finite francisc and the film first the foremous Mills seturates stratight

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 306

(By MR. BALLARD, of Mercer)

[Passed February 27, 1941; to take effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Mercer county to expend funds for the construction and maintenance of a Four-H camp in Mercer county, and for the acquisition of necessary buildings, land and equipment in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mercer County Court Authorized to Expend 2 Funds for a Four-H Camp.—The county court of Mercer 3 county is hereby authorized to expend annually from the 4 general county fund or any other funds available, a sum 5 not to exceed five thousand dollars, for the purpose of 6 constructing and maintaining a Four-H camp in Mercer 7 county, and for the acquisition of buildings, land and 8 equipment in connection therewith. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Hanse of Delegates Takes effect. passage. pend funds for the construction Valtre Clerk of the Senate necessary buildings, la Clerk of the House of Delegates, our un President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates county is hereby authorized to expend annually from the The within U this the not to axceed 1941. day of oll and for the acquisition of buildings, land and Governor. of State Filed in the office of the Secretar of West Virginia .-Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State